8
Terminal Boards Selection Guide 8-2
Signal Conditioning Modules
ADAM-3000 Series Isolated Signal Conditioning Modules 8-4
ADAM-3011 Isolated Thermocouple Input Module 8-6
ADAM-3013 Isolated RTD Input Module 8-6
ADAM-3014 Isolated DC Input/Output Module 8-7
ADAM-3016 Isolated Strain Gauge Input Module 8-7

 Ports parallel for daisy chaining
 Dimensions (L x W) 205 x 114 mm (8” x 4.5”)
Ordering Information
 PCLD-788 16-channel Relay Multiplexer Board, user’s manual and
two 1 meter 20-pin flat cables (P/N: PCL-10120-1)
Applications
 Channel multiplexing for analog input channels of PCL-711B, PCL-812PG or PCL-
818 series cards
PCLD-788 Block Diagram
 16 to 1 channel expansion
 Differential and fully isolated multiplexing
 Break-before-make relay control
 “Channel closed” signal for precise A/D triggering
 Up to 16 PCLD-788s can be cascaded for 256 channels
 Easy wiring for large channel count configuration
 On-board cold-junction circuitry for thermocouple measurement
Pin Assignments
Introduction
The PCLD-788 multiplexes 16 channels into a single I/O channel of an A/D converter, voltmeter or IEEE-488-based instrument. Up to 16 PCLD-788s can be cascaded for a total of
256 fully-isolated differential channels. The PCLD-788 can be controlled by any PC-LabCard™ product via a 16-bit 20-pin digital output port, found on cards such as the PCL-711B,
PCL-812PG or the PCL-818 series.
Channel selection (0-15) and board selection (0-15) are done by programming the high-order four bits and low order four bits of a digital output byte from the main I/O card in
use.
C
ourtesy of S

 Dimensions (L x W) PCLD-782: 3U– 205 x 114 mm (8.1" x 4.5")
PCLD-782B: 4U– 220 x 132 mm (8.7" x 5.2")
Ordering Information
 PCLD-782B 16/24-channel Opto-isolated D/I Board, user’s manual,
one 1m
20-pin flat cable assembly (P/N: PCL-10120-1) and
one 1.2m 50-pin flat cable (P/N: PCL-10150-1.2)
 PCLD-782 16-channel Opto-isolated D/I Board, user’s manual and
one 1m
20-pin flat cable assembly (P/N: PCL-10120-1)
 PCL-10120-1 20-pin flat cable assembly, 1m
 PCL-10120-2 20-pin flat cable assembly, 2m
 PCL-10150-1.2 50-pin flat cable, 1.2m (for connecting the PCL-722 or
724 to the PCLD-885, 782B or 785B)
PCLD-782
PCLD-782B
16-channel Opto-Isolated D/I Board

+12 V @ <240 mA
+70*n (mA) (*n indicate the number of relays)
Ordering Information
 PCLD-8761 24-Channel Opto-isolated D/I and 24-Channel Relay
(SPDT) output Board
Ordering Information
 PCLD-8751 48-Channel Opto-isolated Digital Input Board
C
ourtesy of S
teven E
ngineering, Inc.-230 R
yan W
ay, S
outh S
an F
rancisco, C
A
 94080-6370-M
ain O
ffice: (650) 588-9200-O
utside Local A
rea: (800) 258-9200-w
w
w
.stevenengineering.com
8-14 Signal Conditioning Modules and Terminal Boards
All product specifications are subject to change without notice Last updated : January 2005
16/24-channel Relay Output Board
16-channel Power Relay utput Board
Features
 Compatible with PC-LabCard™ products with 20-pin digital output connector and
50-pin Opto-22 digital output connector (PCLD-785B only)
 Automatic selection of control logic (PLCD-785B only): Negative logic for the
Opto-22 connector Positive logic for the 20-pin flat cable connector
 Relays: PCLD-785: 16 SPDT, PCLD-785B: 16 or 24 SPDT
 On-board relay driver circuits
 Screw terminals for easy output wiring
 LED status indicators
 Cable and mounting accessories
Specifications
 PCLD-785 Input connector: 20-pin flat cable
Channels: 16 (CN1, 20-pin conn.)
 PCLD-785B Input connectors: 50-pin Opto-22, 20-pin flat cable
Channels: 24 (CN2, 50-pin conn.), 16 (CN1, 20-pin
conn.)
 Relay Type SPDT (Single-Pole Double-Throw) Form C
 Contact Ratings 120 VAC @ 0.5 A, 30 VDC @ 1 A
 Contact Resistance < 100 mΩ
 Operation Time 5 ms max.
 Release Time 5 ms max.
 Insulation Resistance 100 MΩ
 Life Expectancy AC: 5 x 105 @ 110 V/0.3 A
DC: 5 x 105 @ 24 V/1.25 A
 Output Connector Screw clamp terminal block (PCLD-785)
Barrier strip terminal block (PCLD-785B)
 Power Requirements Using the 20-pin connector:
+5 VDC : Jumper select either PC bus or external supply
+12 VDC : Jumper select either PC bus or external supply
You must use an external 12 V supply when you use the
50-pin connector.
 Control Logic 20-pin flat cable conn.: Input TTL high (+5 V) = Relay on
50-pin Opto-22 conn.: Input TTL low (0 V) = Relay on
 Power Consumption +5 V @ < 100 mA; +12 V @ 33 mA for each relay
 Dimensions (L x W) PCLD-785: 114 x 220 mm (4.5" x 8.7")
PCLD-785B: 132 x 220 mm (5.2" x 8.7")
Ordering Information
 PCLD-785B 24-channel Relay Output Board, user’s manual, 1m
20-pin flat cable assembly (P/N: PCL-10120-1) and
1.2m 50-pin flat cable assembly (P/N: PCL-10150-1.2)
 PCLD-785 16-channel Relay Output Board, user’s manual, 1m
20-pin flat cable assembly (P/N: PCL-10120-1)
 PCL-10120-1 20-pin flat cable assembly, 1m
 PCL-10120-2 20-pin flat cable assembly, 2m
 PCL-10150-1.2 50-pin flat cable, 1.2m (connects the PCL-722 or 724 to
the PCLD-885, 782B or 785B)
Features
 Accepts 20-pin or 50-pin (Opto-22 compatible) connectors
 16 single-pole single-throw (SPST) relays

 Supply Current 12 mA max.
 Input Resistance 220 Ω
Ordering Information
 PCLD-7216 16-channel SSR I/O Module Carrier Board, one 1.2m, 50-pin
flat cable (PCL-10151-1.2), one 1m 20-pin flat cable
(PCL-10120-1) and user’s manual
C
ourtesy of S
teven E
ngineering, Inc.-230 R
yan W
ay, S
outh S
an F
rancisco, C
A
 94080-6370-M
ain O
ffice: (650) 588-9200-O
utside Local A
rea: (800) 258-9200-w
w
w
.stevenengineering.com
8-16 Signal Conditioning Modules and Terminal Boards
ADAM-3900 Series Wiring Terminal for
DIN-rail Mounting
ADAM-3925
DB25 Wiring Terminal for
DIN-rail Mounting
Features
 Low cost universal DIN-rail mounting screw terminal module for
PC-LabCard™ products with DB9 connector.
 Case dimensions (W x L x H): 77.5 x 45 x 51 mm (3.1" x 1.8" x 2.0")
To Be Used With
PCL-728, PCL-740, PCL-741, PCL-743B, PCL-745B, PCL-832
ADAM-3909
DB9 Wiring Terminal for DIN-rail
Mounting
ADAM-3920
20-pin Flat Cable Wiring
Terminal for DIN-rail Mounting
Features
 Low cost universal DIN-rail mounting screw terminal module for PC-LabCard
products with DB25 connector
 Screw-clamp terminal blocks allow easy and reliable connections
 Case dimensions (W x L x H): 77.5 x 56.3 x 51 mm (3.1" x 2.2" x 2.0")
To Be Used With
PCL-725, PCL-740, PCL-746+, PCL-833
Features
 Low cost universal DIN-rail mounting screw terminal module for PC-LabCard
products with 20-pin connector
 Case dimensions (W x L x H): 77.5 x 67.5 x 51 mm (3.1" x 2.7" x 2.0")
To Be Used With
PCL-711B/S, PCL-720+, PCL-726, PCL-727, PCL-730, PCL-812PG,
PCL-816, PCL-818 Series, PCL-836, PCL-1800
Features
 Low cost universal DIN-rail mounting screw terminal module for PC-LabCard™
products with 50-pin flat cable connector.
 Case dimensions (W x L x H): 77.5 x 146.3 x 51 mm (3.1" x 5.8" x 2.0")

 Cn = none
Pin Assignments
Ordering Information
 PCLD-780 Screw terminal Board, two 1m 20-pin flat cables
(PCL-10120-1)
 PCLD-880 Industrial Wiring Terminal Board, two 1m 20-pin flat
cables (PCL-10120-1), and one PCL-10501 adapter
(20-pin analog flat connector to DB37 connector)
 PCL-10137-1 DB37 cable assembly, 1m
 PCL-10137-2 DB37 cable assembly, 2m
 PCL-10137-3 DB37 cable assembly, 3m
Applications
 Field wiring for analog and digital I/O channels of PC-LabCard™ products which
 employ the standard 20-pin flat cable connectors or DB37 connectors (only PCLD-
 880)

 RBn = 250 Ω (0.1% precision resistor)
 Cn = none
Ordering Information
 PCLD-8115 Industrial Wiring Terminal Board with CJC circuit and
DB37 cable assembly
 PCLD-8710 Industrial Wiring Terminal Board with CJC circuit for
DIN-rail mounting (cable not included)
 PCL-10137-1 DB37 cable assembly, 1m
 PCL-10137-2 DB37 cable assembly, 2m
 PCL-10137-3 DB37 cable assembly, 3m
 PCL-10168-1 68-pin SCSI-II cable with special shielding for noise
reduction, 1m
 PCL-10168-2 68-pin SCSI-II cable with special shielding for noise
reduction, 2m
Introduction
The PCLD-8115 screw-terminal board offers convenient and reliable signal wiring for multifunction cards with 20-pin flat cable connectors or DB37 connectors, such as the PCL-
818 series cards. PCLD-8710 is designed to match multifunction cards with 68-pin SCSI-II connectors, such as the PCI-1710/1710L/1710HG/1710HGL/1711/1711L/1716/1716L